

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20–1510

RILEY DRIVE ENTERTAINMENT I, INC. dba TONIC BAR; RILEY DRIVE ENTERTAINMENT XVI, INC. dba SAINTS PUB + PATIO WAUKEE; CINDERELLA STORY, LLC dba SHOTGUN BETTY’S; KISS MY GRITS, LLC dba THE IRISH; AGB, L.L.C. dba ANNIE’S IRISH PUB; W. WEST INVESTMENTS, L.L.C. dba WELLMAN’S PUB & ROOFTOP,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

vs.

GOVERNOR KIMBERLY K REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Iowa; and IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,

Defendants–Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM P. KELLY, JUDGE

APPELLEES’ PROOF BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General of Iowa
Iowa Department of Justice
1305 East Walnut Street, 2nd Fl.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Phone: 515-281-4419
Jeffrey.Thompson@ag.iowa.gov

HEATHER L. ADAMS
SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
TESSA M. REGISTER
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 East Walnut Street, 2nd Fl.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Phone: 515-281-5112
Heather.Adams@ag.iowa.gov
Sam.Langolz@ag.iowa.gov
Tessa.Register@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEEDINGS	11
ERROR PRESERVATION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS TO BE MOOT AND CORRECTLY REFUSED TO INVOKE THE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE EXCEPTION.	22
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.....	22
B. The Public Importance Exception Does Not Apply Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Likely to Recur.	25
C. The Voluntary Cessation Exception Does Not Save Plaintiffs’ Claims.	34
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT NONE OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE VIABLE.	35
A. The District Court Correctly Held that Section 2(A) Was Validly Issued Pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 29C and 135.	35
B. Section 2(A) Is Rationally Related to a Legitimate State Interest and Does Not Run Afoul of Iowa’s Equal Protection Clause.....	46
C. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims Fail as a Matter of Law Because Process Was Not Constitutionally Due and Section 2(A) Survives Rational Basis Review.	54
CONCLUSION	60
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>910 E Main LLC v. Edwards</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 607 (W.D. La. 2020)	41, 56
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)...	47, 48, 53
<i>AJE Enter. LLC v. Justice</i> , No. 1:20-cv-229, 2020 WL 6940381 (N.D. W. Va. Oct. 27, 2020)	57
<i>Altman v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	25
<i>Ames Rental Property Ass’n v. City of Ames</i> , 736 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2007).....	49
<i>Bannister v. Ige</i> , No. 20-00305, 2020 WL 5031994 (D. Haw. Aug. 25, 2020).....	29
<i>Belle Garden Estate, LLC, et al. v. Northam</i> , No. 7:21-cv-00135, 2021 WL 1156855 (W.D. Va. Mar. 26, 2021)	49, 50
<i>Benner v. Wolf</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 154 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	57
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020).....	21
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980)	18
<i>Big Tyme Invs. L.L.C. v. Edwards</i> , 985 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2021).....	51, 52
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	60
<i>Casey v. Lamont</i> , No. SC 20494, 2021 WL 1181937 (Conn. Mar. 29, 2021).....	42, 43
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	24
<i>Cummings v. Desantis</i> , No. 2:20-CV-351, 2020 WL 4815816 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 19, 2020)	34
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	52
<i>Desrosiers v. Governor</i> , 158 N.E.3d 827 (Mass. 2020).....	12
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v. Brown</i> , 466 P.3d 30 (Or. 2020)	11
<i>FCC v. Beach Comms.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	54
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....	45, 46
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 669 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. EDCV-20-755, 2020 WL 6054912 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2020).....	25, 35

<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019)	24
<i>Goode v. State</i> , 920 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 2018)	24, 60
<i>H’s Bar, LLC v. Berg</i> , No. 20-cv-1134, 2020 WL 6827964 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 21, 2020).....	11
<i>Hartman v. Acton</i> , No. 2:20-CV-1952, 2020 WL 1932896 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 21, 2020).....	58
<i>Herndon v. Little</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00205-DCN, 2021 WL 66657 (D. Idaho Jan. 7, 2021)	28
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) ..	55
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ind. Land Co. v. City of Greenwood</i> , 378 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 572 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1997)	23
<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017)	49
<i>Kelley O’Neils Inc. v. Ige</i> , No. 20-00449-LEK-RT, 2021 WL 767851 (D. Haw. Feb. 26, 2021)	52, 58
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	47
<i>Lalla v. Gilroy</i> , 369 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1985).....	23
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens of Iowa v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020)	13
<i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012).....	55, 56
<i>Loftus v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 232 N.W. 412 (Iowa 1930).....	56
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	55
<i>Mich. Rest. & Lodging Ass’n v. Gordon</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1104, 2020 WL 7053230 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 2, 2020).....	57
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	49, 53
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	55
<i>Murphy v. Lamont</i> , No. 3:20-CV-0694, 2020 WL 4435167 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2020).....	58
<i>NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012).....	48, 54

<i>Nowlin v. Pritzker</i> , No. 1:20-CV-1229, 2021 WL 669333 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2021).....	24, 28
<i>Our Wicked Lady LLC v. Cuomo</i> , No. 21-cv-0165, 2021 WL 915033 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2021).....	58
<i>Pearson v. Pritzker</i> , No. 20-CV-02888, 2021 WL 1121086 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2021).....	24, 31
<i>Residential & Agric. Advisory Comm., LLC v. Dyersville City Council</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016).....	48
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	29
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	49
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979).....	14
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014)	22
<i>Somerset Court, LLC, v. Burgum</i> , 956 N.W.2d 392 (N.D. 2021)	31
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , 962 F.3d. 175 (5th Cir. 2020)	25, 27, 31
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , No. 20-00282, 2020 WL 6588594 (M.D. La. Nov. 10, 2020).....	25
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019)	48
<i>State v. Proulx</i> , 252 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 1977)	14
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005).....	21, 47, 54, 59
<i>State v. Strayer</i> , 299 N.W. 912 (Iowa 1941)	56
<i>Tigges v. Northam</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2020)	29
<i>TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Tenn. 2020)	52
<i>Village of Orland Park v. Pritzker</i> , No. 20-cv-03528, 2020 WL 4430577 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2020)	56
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020)	19, 24
<i>Wengert v. Branstad</i> , 474 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1991)	23, 33, 34
<i>Women Aware v. Reagen</i> , 331 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1983)	23
<i>World Gym, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D. Mass. 2020)	25
<u>Statutes</u>	
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 3305/4	40

Ala. Code § 31-9-3(4).....	40
Del. Code tit. 20, § 3132(11).....	40
Ga. Code § 31-12-1.1(2).....	40
Iowa Code § 135.140(6).....	39
Iowa Code § 135.144.....	36
Iowa Code § 135.144(3).....	40, 44
Iowa Code § 29C.1	35
Iowa Code § 29C.6.....	36
Iowa Code § 29C.6(1)	37
Iowa Code § 29C.6(13)	45
Iowa Code § 29C.6(15)	45
Iowa Code § 29C.6(16)	45
La. Stat. § 29:762(12).....	40
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 6104(2)	40
Or. Rev. Stat. § 433.442(4)	40
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-4-115(a)(i)	40

Other Authorities

1979 Iowa Op. Atty. Gen. 439 (Iowa A.G.), 1979 WL 21043.....	38
Betsy Klein, <i>Task Force Report Shows Dire Warnings to Iowa, the State with the Highest Case Rate this Week</i> , CNN (Sept. 1, 2020).....	42
CONG. RSCH. SERV., R46270, GLOBAL ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF COVID-19	30
<i>Covid-19: Update on Progress Toward Safely Getting Back to Work and Back to School Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Health, Education, Labor & Pensions</i> , 116th Cong. (June 30, 2020).....	42
